

Case No. 12-3583

In The United States Court of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit

ProMedica Health System, Inc.,
Petitioner

– v –

Federal Trade Commission,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of the Final Order of the
Federal Trade Commission

Public Brief of Petitioner
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Douglas R. Cole (OH 0070665)
(drcole@ocslawfirm.com)
** Counsel of record*
Erik J. Clark (OH0078732)
ORGAN COLE + STOCK LLP
1335 Dublin Road
Suite 104D
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.481.0900
614.481.0904(f)

David Marx, Jr.
(dmarx@mwe.com)
Stephen Y. Wu
Erin C. Arnold
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
227 West Monroe Street, Suite 4400
Chicago, Illinois 60606
312.372.2000
312.984.7700 (f)

Attorneys for Petitioner
ProMedica Health System, Inc.

Jennifer L. Westbrook
(jwestbrook@mwe.com)
Carrie G. Amezcua
James B. Camden
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
600 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-3096
202.756.8000
202.756.8087 (f)

**DISCLOSURE AND CORPORATE AFFILIATION
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST STATEMENT**

Pursuant to Sixth Circuit Rule 26.1, Petitioner ProMedica Health System, Inc., makes the following disclosures:

1. ProMedica Health System, Inc., is not a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation.
2. There is no publicly owned corporation, not a party to the petition, that has a financial interest in the outcome.

Respectfully submitted,

ORGAN COLE + STOCK LLP

By: /s/ Douglas R. Cole
Counsel for Petitioner, ProMedica Health System, Inc.

September 17, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE AND CORPORATE AFFILIATION AND FINANCIAL INTEREST STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS.....xi

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT..... xii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

INTRODUCTION3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

 I. Toledo Has Several Competing Hospitals.....7

 A. ProMedica Operates Three Toledo Hospitals.....7

 B. Mercy Also Operates Three Toledo Hospitals.....8

 C. UTMC Is Another Large Toledo Hospital.....8

 D. Unlike Other Competitors, St. Luke’s Was A Small
 Community Hospital.....9

 II. Toledo Hospitals Face Difficult Economic And
 Demographic Issues.....9

 A. Toledo Has Substantial Over-Capacity.....9

 B. Toledo Hospitals Will Continue To Face Difficulties.....10

 III. Pre-Joinder, St. Luke’s Was Facing Significant Hardships.....10

 IV. The Joinder.....11

 V. Economics Of The Hospital Industry: Patients Do Not
 Negotiate Prices, MCOs Do.....12

A.	Two-Thirds Of Patients Are Medicare/Medicaid Patients, And The Government Sets Their Reimbursement Rates.....	13
B.	For Commercially-Insured Patients, MCOs Negotiate Hospital Pricing.....	13
C.	MCOs Consider ProMedica And Mercy To Be Each Other’s Closest Substitutes.....	14
VI.	The Commission’s Only Theory Of Harm Is A Differentiated-Products Unilateral-Effects Theory, For Which Substitutability Is the Key Issue.....	15
VII.	The ALJ Agreed With ProMedica On Product Market Definition.....	16
VIII.	The Commission Overturned The ALJ On Product Market Definition, But Affirmed Liability	16
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
	ARGUMENT.....	21
I.	The Commission Erred In Its Definition Of The Relevant Product Market	21
A.	As The ALJ Found, The GAC Cluster Should Have Included Tertiary Services And Obstetric Services.....	22
B.	The Commission Erred By Utilizing A Supply-Side Analysis	25
C.	The Commission Erred By Limiting The Product Markets Only To The Services Offered By Both Hospitals	27
D.	The Commission Erred In Asserting That Product Market Definition Does Not Matter.....	30

II.	The Commission Adopted An Erroneous Anticompetitive-Effects Framework.....	31
A.	In a Differentiated-Products Unilateral-Effects Case, Product <i>Substitutability</i> Is The Key, And Buyers Do Not Consider ProMedica And St. Luke’s Close Substitutes	33
B.	The Commission Committed Legal Error By Heavily Relying On Market-Concentration Statistics In A Differentiated-Products Unilateral-Effects Case.....	38
C.	The Commission’s Substitutability Analysis Was Legally Flawed.....	41
1.	Products That Are Not Next-Best Substitutes Do Not Give Rise To Unilateral Effects	41
2.	The Commission Erred In Assessing Substitutability From The Perspective Of Patients Rather Than MCOs.....	43
D.	The Commission Committed Legal Error In Assessing Likely Post-Joinder Price Increases	47
1.	The Commission Is Required To Show <i>Anticompetitive</i> Price Increases That <i>Result From</i> The Merger	48
a.	The Commission Failed To Show Anticompetitive Price Increases	49
b.	The Commission Failed To Show Causation.....	52
c.	MCO Testimony That Prices Will Increase Post-Joinder Lacks Foundation.....	54
d.	The Parties’ Documents Do Not Show Likely Anticompetitive Price Effects.....	57
2.	The Commission Expert’s Merger-Simulation Model Is Fatally Flawed	58

III. Even If The Joinder Is Anticompetitive, The FTC Erred In Ordering Divestiture	62
CONCLUSION	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abu Hasirah v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 478 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2007).....	65
<i>Advocacy Org. for Patients & Providers v. Mercy Health Servs.</i> , 987 F. Supp. 967 (E.D. Mich. 1997)	48, 49, 61
<i>Bathke v. Casey’s Gen. Stores, Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 340 (8th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	49
<i>Billings v. Reich</i> , No. 92-3927, 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 13250 (6th Cir. June 1, 1994).....	65
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	66
<i>California v. Sutter Health Sys.</i> , 130 F. Supp.2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	23, 28
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. FTC</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cia. Petrolera Caribe, Inc. v. Arco Caribbean, Inc.</i> , 754 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1985)	63
<i>Commonwealth v. Geisinger Health Sys. Found.</i> , No. 4:12-cv-01081 (M.D. Pa. June 7, 2012).....	67
<i>Commonwealth v. Providence Health Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 4:94-cv-0772 (M.D.Pa. May 24, 1994).....	67
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000).....	49

Cornist v. B.J.T. Auto Sales, Inc.,
272 F.3d 322 (6th Cir. 2001).....52, 53

Emigra Group, LLC v. Fragomen,
612 F. Supp.2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)26

FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.,
329 F. Supp.2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004).....*passim*

FTC v. Butterworth Health Corp.,
946 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Mich. 1996),
aff'd. 121 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 1997)21

FTC v. CCC Holdings Inc.,
605 F. Supp.2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009)39, 58

FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.,
868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989).....33

FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.,
246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)34

FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists,
476 U.S. 447 (1986).....20

FTC v. Nat’l Lead Co.,
352 U.S. 419 (1957).....62

FTC v. Staples, Inc.,
970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997)21, 23

FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.,
186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2009).....55, 57, 58

FTC v. University Health Inc.,
938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991).....28, 44

Green Country Food Market v. Bottling Group, LLC,
371 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2004).....24

<i>Image Tech Servs. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>J.B.D.L. Corp. v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs., Inc.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11676 (S.D. Ohio June 13, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> . 485 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2007)	48
<i>JBL Enterprises, Inc. v. Jhirmack Enters., Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1011 (9th Cir. 1983).....	22, 23
<i>Lewis v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 355 F.3d 515 (6th Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>New York v. Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc.</i> , 926 F. Supp.2d 321 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	21, 53, 61
<i>N. Tex. Specialty Physicians v. FTC</i> , 528 F.2d 346 (5th Cir. 2008).....	63
<i>Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC</i> , 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005).....	21, 46, 52
<i>Seeburg Corp. v. FTC</i> , 425 F.2d 124 (6th Cir. 1970).....	62
<i>Thiret v. FTC</i> , 512 F.2d 176 (10th Cir. 1975).....	21
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	31, 32
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961).....	63
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 586 (1957).....	21, 31
<i>United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974).....	50, 58

United States v. Grinnell Corp.,
384 U.S. 563 (1966).....22, 27

United States v. H&R Block,
833 F. Supp.2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011) 33, 34, 39, 42

United States v. Long Island Jewish Med. Ctr.,
983 F. Supp. 121 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....48

United States v. Northrop Grumman Corp.,
2003 WL 21659404 (D.D.C. June 10, 2003).....67

United States v. Oracle Corp.,
331 F. Supp.2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....*passim*

FTC Cases

In re Evanston Nw. Healthcare Corp.,
2007 FTC LEXIS 210 (FTC Aug. 6, 2007).....*passim*

In re The Raymond Lee Org.,
No. 9045, 1978 FTC LEXIS 124 (FTC Nov. 1, 1978)63

In re Retail Credit Co.,
No. 8920, 1978 FTC LEXIS 246 (FTC July 7, 1978).....63, 66
